between the Contractor and the City's manager. Regardless of the order in which 
the Knowledge Transfer deliverables are provided, they must all be accomplished 
prior to the expiration of this Contract.

The remainder of the work, not to exceed a total of one million five hundred forty- 
three thousand sixty dollars ($1,543,060) for two (2) years, shall be provided on a 
time-and-materials basis by other staff of Contractor for the purpose of providing 
production support, and modification projects as time permits. The following are the 
billing rates for the other staff:

[...]

Developer

The Contractor will invoice the City fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) a month as 
compensation for Bob Hess providing full time oversight of development, production 
implementation, and support as well as his development work. This total of two 
hundred forty thousand dollars ($240,000) for one (1) year and four (4) months is to 
be the only billing for Bob Hess’ time.

The remainder of the work, not to exceed a total of six hundred thirty-five thousand 
($635,000) for one (1) year and four (4) months, shall be provided on a time-and- 
materials basis by other staff of Contractor for the purpose of PaySR risk mitigation 
functionality and providing production support. Each invoice will outline the detailed 
work done for each of the risk mitigation projects and other approved tasks.

[...]

subcontractors) with their hourly rates for approval by the City’s Project Manager.
Subsequent changes to the list of Contractor-compensated employees or
subcontractors will require prior written approval by the City’s Project Manager.

V. City Total Obligation

In this restated Contract the City is adding eight hundred seventy-five 
thousand dollars ($875,000) to the total. For complete and satisfactory 
performance of the terms and conditions during the entire term of this 
Agreement, City shall pay Contractor a total amount not to exceed fourteen 
million two hundred ninety-seven thousand five hundred dollars 
($14,297,500).

A.

Said amount includes payments for all services performed by the Contractor 
in accordance with the Statement of Work in Section II. No payment shall be 
made for any expenses incurred by the Contractor in connection with the 
completion of the Statement of Work identified in Section II.

[...]

supplies, or equipment received by any City office or department, and 
approve demands before they are drawn on the Treasury.

E. It is understood that the City makes no commitment to fund this Agreement 
beyond the terms set herein.

Funding Clause

Funds have been appropriated in a total amount not to exceed eight hundred 
seventy-five thousand dollars ($875,000) for work identified in Section IIC. 
Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, (i) the City’s obligations hereunder are 
payable only from funds specifically appropriated by the City Council; and (ii) the 
City shall not be obligated for Contractor’s performance hereunder or by any